

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

THE OHIO ORGANIZING	:	Case No. 2021-1210
COLLABORATIVE, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
<i>Petitioners,</i>	:	<b>APPORTIONMENT CASE</b>
	:	
v.	:	Filed pursuant to S.Ct.Prac.R. 14.03(A)
	:	and Section 9 of Article XI of the Ohio
OHIO REDISTRICTING	:	Constitution to challenge a plan of
COMMISSION, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	apportionment promulgated pursuant to
	:	Article XI.
<i>Respondents.</i>	:	
	:	

---

**MOTION OF PETITIONERS THE OHIO ORGANIZING COLLABORATIVE, ET AL.  
FOR AN ORDER DIRECTING RESPONDENTS TO SHOW CAUSE WHY THEY  
SHOULD NOT BE HELD IN CONTEMPT**

---

Alicia L. Bannon (PHV 25409-2022)  
Yurij Rudensky (PHV 25422-2022)  
Harry Black (PHV 25544-2022)  
BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE  
AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW  
120 Broadway, Suite 1750  
New York, NY 10271  
Tel: (646) 292-8310  
Fax: (212) 463-7308  
alicia.bannon@nyu.edu

Brian A. Sutherland (PHV 25406-2022)  
REED SMITH LLP  
101 Second Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Tel: (415) 543-8700  
Fax: (415) 391-8269  
bsutherland@reedsmith.com

Peter M. Ellis (0070264)  
*Counsel of Record*  
M. Patrick Yingling (PHV 10145-2022)  
REED SMITH LLP  
10 South Wacker Drive, 40th Floor  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Tel: (312) 207-1000  
Fax: (312) 207-6400  
pellis@reedsmith.com  
mpyingling@reedsmith.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners  
The Ohio Organizing Collaborative, et al.*

(listing of counsel for petitioners continued on next page)

Ben R. Fliegel (PHV 25411-2022)  
REED SMITH LLP  
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 2900  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Tel: (213) 457-8000  
Fax: (213) 457-8080  
bfliegel@reedsmith.com

Brad A. Funari (PHV 3139-2022)  
Danielle L. Stewart (0084086)  
Reed Smith Centre  
REED SMITH LLP  
225 Fifth Avenue  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
Tel: (412) 288-4583  
Fax: (412) 288-3063  
bfunari@reedsmith.com  
dstewart@reedsmith.com

*Attorneys for Petitioners  
The Ohio Organizing Collaborative, et al.*

(counsel for respondents listed on next page)

## **Counsel for Respondents**

C. Benjamin Cooper (0093103)  
Charles H. Cooper, Jr. (0037295)  
Chelsea C. Weaver (0096850)  
COOPER & ELLIOTT, LLC  
305 West Nationwide Boulevard  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Tel: (614) 481-6000  
Fax: (614) 481-6001  
benc@cooperelliott.com  
chipc@cooperelliott.com  
chelseaw@cooperelliott.com

*Special Counsel for Respondents  
Senator Vernon Sykes and  
House Minority Leader C. Allison Russo*

Erik J. Clark (0078732)  
Ashley Merino (0096853)  
ORGAN LAW LLP  
1330 Dublin Road

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

I. The Commission’s Prior Pattern of Contemptuous Conduct..... 2

II. Federal Court Intervention ..... 4

III. The Commission Waits Nearly Three Weeks to Meet and Readopts the  
Unconstitutional February 24 Plan ..... 5

    A. The Commission Fails to Schedule a Timely Meeting ..... 5

    B. The Commission Meets for the First Time on May 4 and Declines to Engage  
    Independent Mapmakers ..... 6

    C. The Commission Declines to Adopt the Corrected Independent Plan and  
    Instead Readopts the Unconstitutional February 24 Plan ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 10

I. This Court Has Authority to Hold the Commission and Individual Commissioners in  
Contempt..... 10

II. The Commission and a Majority of Its Members Violated and Continue to Violate  
This Court’s April 14 Order ..... 11

III. Neither the Commission nor a Majority of its Members Have a Legally or Factually  
Valid Reason for their Ongoing Contempt..... 14

    A. The Commission and Majority of Commissioners That Readopted an  
    Unconstitutional Plan Cannot Claim Impossibility as a Defense ..... 14

    B. Legislative Immunity Does Not Attach and Would Not Shield Respondents  
    from Contempt..... 15

    C. Separation of Powers Animate Rather than Constrain this Court’s Contempt  
    Powers..... 17

IV. The Court Should Order Remedies and Sanctions Designed to End the Defiance of  
the Commission and a Majority of its Members..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re A.A.J.</i> , 2015-Ohio-2222, 36 N.E.3d 791 (12th Dist.).....	11, 14, 15
<i>State ex rel. Bitter v. Missig</i> , 72 Ohio St.3d 249, 648 N.E.2d 1355 (1995) .....	10
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Hunter</i> , 138 Ohio St.3d 51, 2013-Ohio-5614, 3 N.E.3d 179 .....	11, 16
<i>Cincinnati v. Cincinnati Dist. Council 51</i> , 35 Ohio St.2d 197, 299 N.E.2d 686 (1973) .....	18
<i>City of Cleveland v. Bright</i> , 2020-Ohio-5180, 162 N.E.3d 153 (8th Dist.).....	10, 18
<i>City of Cleveland v. Bryce Peters Fin. Corp.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 98006, 2013-Ohio-3613 .....	18
<i>City of Toledo v. State</i> , 154 Ohio St. 3d 41, 10 N.E.3d 1257.....	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Corn v. Russo</i> , 90 Ohio St.3d 551, 740 N.E.2d 265 (2001) .....	18
<i>Cramer v. Petrie</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 131, 637 N.E.2d 882 (1994) .....	10
<i>Docks Venture, L.L.C. v. Dashing Pac. Grp., Ltd.</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 107, 2014-Ohio-4254, 22 N.E.3d 1035 .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Doner v. Zehringer</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 326, 2012-Ohio-5637, 982 N.E.2d 664 .....	11
<i>Forsythe v. Winans</i> , 44 Ohio St. 277 (1886).....	10
<i>Hale v. State</i> , 55 Ohio St. 210, 45 N.E. 199 (1896) .....	10
<i>Hutto v. Finney</i> , 437 U.S. 678, 98 S. Ct. 2565, 57 L. Ed. 2d 522 (1978).....	16, 17

<i>Inst. of Cetacean Rsch. v. Sea Shepherd Conservation Soc’y</i> , 774 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Perry County Court</i> , 25 Ohio St.3d 53, 495 N.E.2d 16 (1986) .....	10
<i>Judd v. Meszaros</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin, No. 10AP-1189, 2011-Ohio-4983 .....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 2022-Ohio-1235 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. State Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 2022-Ohio-789 .....	2, 3, 13
<i>State ex rel. McDougald v. Greene</i> , 158 Ohio St.3d 533, 2020-Ohio-287, 145 N.E.3d 296 .....	18
<i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265, 110 S. Ct. 625, 107 L. Ed. 2d 644 (1990).....	17
<i>State v. Loc. Union 5760, United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 172 Ohio St. 75, 173 N.E.2d 331 (1961) .....	16
<i>Wilson v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 361 (1911).....	10
<i>Windham Bank v. Tomaszczyk</i> , 27 Ohio St.2d 55, 271 N.E.2d 815 (1971) .....	10
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ohio Rev. Code § 2705.01 .....	11
Ohio Rev. Code § 2705.02(A) .....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Davidson, J.D., <i>Ohio Redistricting Commission Democrats want process started again</i> , Highland County Press, <a href="https://highlandcountypress.com/Content/In-The-News/In-The-News/Article/Ohio-Redistricting-Commission-Democrats-want-process-started-again/2/20/78545">https://highlandcountypress.com/Content/In-The-News/In-The-News/Article/Ohio-Redistricting-Commission-Democrats-want-process-started-again/2/20/78545</a> (visited May 10, 2022) .....	5
Skolnick, David, <i>Secretary of State Frank LaRose questions new maps’ approval chance</i> , The Vindicator, <a href="https://www.vindy.com/news/local-news/2022/04/secretary-of-state-frank-larose-questions-new-maps-approval-chance/">https://www.vindy.com/news/local-news/2022/04/secretary-of-state-frank-larose-questions-new-maps-approval-chance/</a> (visited May 10, 2022).....	5
